

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of

INTERIM STORAGE PARTNERS LLC

(WCS Consolidated Interim Storage Facility)

Docket No. 72-1050

NRC STAFF'S ANSWER IN OPPOSITION TO
SIERRA CLUB'S APPEAL OF LBP-19-7 AND LBP-19-9

Sara B. Kirkwood
Kevin C. Roach
Thomas Steinfeldt
Nicholas Moran

Counsel for NRC Staff

January 7, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| Introduction | 1 |
| Background..... | 1 |
| Discussion | 4 |
| I. Applicable Legal Standards | 4 |
| A. Review of Decisions on Petitions to Intervene under 10 C.F.R. § 2.311 | 4 |
| B. Legal Requirements for Contention Admissibility | 5 |
| II. The Commission Should Affirm the Board’s Determinations on Contention Admissibility | 6 |
| A. Contention 1 (Nuclear Waste Policy Act) | 7 |
| B. Contention 4 (Transportation Risks) | 8 |
| C. Contention 6 (Earthquakes)..... | 11 |
| D. Contention 9 (Decommissioning Costs)..... | 13 |
| E. Contention 10 (Groundwater Impacts)..... | 14 |
| F. Contention 11 (Alternative Sites) | 16 |
| G. Contention 13 / Amended Contention 13 (Wildlife Impacts) | 18 |
| H. Contention 14 (Impacts Beyond Licensing Period of Storage Containers)..... | 21 |
| I. Contention 16 (High Burnup Fuel Risks) | 22 |
| Conclusion | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Judicial Opinions

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>City of Grapevine v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 17 F.3d 1502 (D.C. Cir. 1994) | 17 |
|---|----|

Commission Legal Issuances

| | |
|--|------|
| <i>AmerGen Energy Co.</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-06-24, 64 NRC 111 (2006)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 and 3), CLI-01-24, 54 NRC 349 (2001) | 5 |
| <i>Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Unit 2), CLI-03-14, 58 NRC 207 (2003) | 6 |
| <i>Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Unit 3), CLI-08-17, 68 NRC 231 (2008)..... | 4 |
| <i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (Oconee Nuclear Station, Units 1, 2, and 3), CLI-99-11, 49 NRC 328 (1999)..... | 6 |
| <i>Energys Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Indian Point, Unit 2), CLI-16-5, 83 NRC 131 (2016)..... | 5 |
| <i>Exelon Generation Co., LLC</i> (Clinton ESP Site), CLI-05-29, 62 NRC 801 (2005)..... | 6 |
| <i>Fla. Power & Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Units 6 and 7), CLI-17-12, 86 NRC 215 (2017) | 4 |
| <i>Hydro Resources, Inc.</i> (P.O. Box 15910, Rio Rancho, NM 87174), CLI-01-4, 53 NRC 31 (2001)..... | 17 |
| <i>Int’l Uranium Corp.</i> (White Mesa Uranium Mill), CLI-01-21, 54 NRC 247 (2001) | 4 |
| <i>NextEra Energy Seabrook, LLC</i> (Seabrook Station, Unit 1), CLI-12-5, 75 NRC 301 (2012)..... | 6, 9 |
| <i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-04-22, 60 NRC 125 (2004)..... | 6 |
| <i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-99-10, 49 NRC 318 (1999) | 5 |
| <i>Progress Energy Carolinas, Inc.</i> (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant, Units 2 and 3), CLI-10-9, 71 NRC 245 (2010) | 4 |
| <i>S. Nuclear Operating Co.</i> (Vogtle Electric Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4), CLI-11-8, 74 NRC 214 (2011)..... | 4 |
| <i>System Energy Res., Inc.</i> (Early Site Permit for Grand Gulf ESP Site), CLI-05-4, 61 NRC 10 (2005) | 10 |
| <i>USEC Inc.</i> (American Centrifuge Plant), CLI-06-9, 63 NRC 433 (2006) | 5 |

Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board Decisions

| | |
|---|---|
| <i>Phila. Elec. Co.</i> (Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station, Units 2 and 3), ALAB-216, 8 AEC 13 (1974)..... | 6 |
|---|---|

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Decisions

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), LBP-06-14, 63 NRC 568 (2006)</i> | 5 |
| <i>Interim Storage Partners LLC (WCS Consolidated Interim Storage Facility), LBP-19-7, 90 NRC __ (Aug. 23, 2019) (slip op.)</i> | passim |
| <i>Interim Storage Partners LLC (WCS Consolidated Interim Storage Facility), LBP-19-9, 90 NRC __ (Nov. 18, 2019) (slip op.)</i> | passim |

Regulations

| | |
|-------------------------------|-----------|
| 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1) | passim |
| 10 C.F.R. § 2.311 | 1, 4 |
| 10 C.F.R. § 2.335 | 6, 14, 22 |
| 10 C.F.R. § 51.23 | 21, 22 |
| 10 C.F.R. § 51.45 | 11, 16 |
| 10 C.F.R. Part 71 | 22, 23 |
| 10 C.F.R. Part 72 | passim |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|--------|
| Final Environmental Impact Statement for the Construction and Operation of an Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation on the Reservation of the Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians and the Related Transportation Facility in Tooele County, Utah (Final Report), NUREG-1714, vols. 1-2 (Dec. 2001) | 9 |
| Final Rule, Changes to Adjudicatory Process, 69 Fed. Reg. 2182 (Jan. 14, 2004) | 6 |
| Generic Environmental Impact Statement for Continued Storage of Spent Nuclear Fuel (Final Report), NUREG-2157, vol. 1 (Sept. 2014) | 21, 22 |
| Interim Storage Partner’s Waste Control Specialists Consolidated Interim Storage Facility, 83 Fed. Reg. 44,070 (Aug. 29, 2018), corrected, 83 Fed. Reg. 44,680 (Aug. 31, 2018), corrected, 83 Fed. Reg. 45,288 (Sept. 6, 2018) | 2 |
| Order Imposing Procedures for Access to Sensitive Unclassified Non-Safeguards Information and Safeguards Information for Contention Preparation, 83 Fed. Reg. 44,070 (Aug. 29, 2018) | 12 |
